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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hannes Hagström 
Karolinska Institutet, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Review: Association of low-density lipoprotein cholesterol within the  
normal range and NAFLD in the non-obese Chinese  
population. Sun et al.  
 
This is an impressive study by the authors, studying > 183.000 
chinese participants in a cross-sectional study, and >16.000 
participants in a five year follow-up cohort study. The main finding is 
that higher LDL-c is associated with prevalent NAFLD diagnosed per 
ultrasound, and also associated with risk of incident NAFLD after up 
to 5 years of follow-up. The paper is nicely written in good English 
and is easy to follow. However, I have some suggestions before 
publication.  
1. The authors focus heavily on LDL-c as a risk marker for prevalent 
and incident NAFLD. However, it is very clear that many other 
biomarkers might predict this risk (table 1 and 2). Since this is a 
major cohort with the possibility to adjust properly for confounders, it 
would be more interesting to try to develop a predictive model for 
primarily the risk of NAFLD development. It is not needed for this 
paper, but the authors should look into that possibility for future 
studies.  
2. In the abstract, it is a bit misleading to say there were 372254 
participants when the cross-sectional group was in fact composed of 
183903 participants in the final cohort. Also, should be stated that 
the longitudinal group consisted of 16173 participants with follow-up 
time. I suppose these 16173 participants were selected from the 
larger group, but please descrive this in methods.  
3. Also in abstract, please state that NAFLD was defined as per 
ultrasound.  
4. In methods, I’m guessing that the 372254 participants were 
recruited during 2010-2014, and not all in 2010. Please clarify.  
5. In the longitudinal cohort, would be interesting to see how other 
indices of MS, BMI etc developed during follow-up. Did patients with 
incident NAFLD gain more weight? Developed more type 2 DM? etc.  
6. Also, in longitudinal cohort, were subjects excluded due to alcohol 
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abuse only at baseline or also during follow-up? (Figure 1). Please 
clarify. If no alcohol history was taken during follow-up, please 
discuss as limitation (subjects with high LDL might have a less 
healthy diet, worse socio-economic situation and drink more 
alcohol).  
7. Discuss if these findings are relevant to non-chinese populations 
with higher BMI-cutoffs.  
8. Discuss that mild NAFLD as diagnosed per US is likely missed as 
US have a low sensitivity for low steatosis grades.  
9. In table 3, please clarify that it is P for trend.  
10. The STROBE checklist is attached, but not filled in.  
11. Minor typo (NFALD) on page 14, line 4. 

 

REVIEWER Amedeo Lonardo, M.D. 
Azienda USL Modena, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS GENERAL COMMENT  
Although it addresses a potentially interesting topic, this study has 
many limitations which regard study design; diagnostic criteria of 
NAFLD and inaccurate reporting of NAFLD physiopathology. 
Moreover substandard English is a major feature of this submission, 
which also fails to identify the putative mechanisms underlying the 
findings. Finally, I found references inappropriate.  
 
SPECIFIC COMMENT  
MAJOR  
 
INTRODUCTION  
“Nonalcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) is recognized as the 
hepatic manifestation of metabolic syndrome"---> This is an 
outdated notion (Dig Liver Dis. 2015;47:181-90; J Gastroenterol 
Hepatol. 2016;31:936-44.).  
 
"it is also prevalent in Asia countries"---> Again, this is an outdated 
notion (Hepatology. 2016;64:73-84)  
 
"increased levels of normal LDL-c"--->sentence unclear. Suggest 
defining this more correctly such as done at Ref. 21  
 
"Dyslipidemia is a co-morbidity in the setting of NAFLD and results 
in hypertriglyceridemia, reductions in high density lipoprotein 
cholesterol (HDL-c), an increase in the size of very low density 
lipoprotein and low density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-c). 17 
Moreover an increasing number of studies have shown that LDL-c is 
associated with NAFLD and the development of nonalcoholic 
steatohepatitis (NASH). 18-20 We have recently proposed that 
increased levels of normal LDL-c may play a significant role in the 
prevalence and incidence of NAFLD. 21 To gain a deep 
understanding of the relationship"---> This section needs full 
reworking.  
 
 
METHODS  
In general, the study design is poorly defined and should be better 
reported.  
 
"the two linked studies"---> sentence unclear, please specify  
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history of viral hepatitis, autoimmune hepatitis, or other known 
causes of chronic---> This is not acceptable: appropriate laboratory 
testing is mandatory in diagnostic work-up of suspected NAFLD 
patients (J Hepatol. 2013;59:859-71).  
 
Verbal informed consent was obtained---> This is substandard. 
Informed written consent is mandatory worldwide.  
 
Diagnosis of NAFLD by Ultrasonography---> semiquantitative 
indices should have been better specifed (Expert Rev Gastroenterol 
Hepatol. 2015;9:603-27)  
 
were classified into 4 groups by quartiles statistically --->for 
statistical purposes ?  
 
The grouping in the longitudinal population had the same LDL-c 
range as the cross-sectional non-obese population.---> sentence 
unclear, please specify  
 
 
RESULTS  
 
male predominant,---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  
 
developed into NAFLD ---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  
 
Higher normal LDL-c levels---> high LDL-c though within the normal 
range (throughout the manuscript)  
 
"However, to investigate that the associations are available to non-
obese patients with normal metabolic indices",---> sentence unclear, 
please rephrase  
 
"To verify whether an increased level of LDL-c with normal range 
may play a causal role in the development of NAFLD in the non-
obese Chinese,"--> sentence unclear, please rephrase  
 
DISCUSSION  
 
this is the first and largest study---> if it is the first it must necessarily 
be the largest. If it is the largest (among >2 studies) obviously it 
cannot be the first one.  
 
As NAFLD is a condition closely related to MS, this may partially 
explain why an elevated level of  
LDL-c appears to significantly increase the risk of NAFLD. ---> 
sentence unclear, please rephrase  
 
we also noticed some non-obese patients with normal metabolic 
indices---> sentence unclear, please rephrase.  
 
Our study may have some limitations and merit comment---> 
sentence unclear, please rephrase.  
 
MINOR  
 
Ref. 21 Oncotarget 2015---> Please, report this reference correctly 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

1. The authors focus heavily on LDL-c as a risk marker for prevalent and incident NAFLD. However, it 

is very clear that many other biomarkers might predict this risk (table 1 and 2). Since this is a major 

cohort with the possibility to adjust properly for confounders, it would be more interesting to try to 

develop a predictive model for primarily the risk of NAFLD development. It is not needed for this 

paper, but the authors should look into that possibility for future studies.  

Answer: Thank you for your suggestions. Our team is developing predictive models for the risk of 

NAFLD development, which will be reported in due course.  

 

2. In the abstract, it is a bit misleading to say there were 372254 participants when the cross-sectional 

group was in fact composed of 183903 participants in the final cohort. Also, should be stated that the 

longitudinal group consisted of 16173 participants with follow-up time. I suppose these 16173 

participants were selected from the larger group, but please describe this in methods.  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. We have revised the numbers of participants in the abstract 

(page 4, line 8-10) and described the population in detail in the methods section (page 8, line 5-12).  

 

3. Also in abstract, please state that NAFLD was defined as per ultrasound.  

Answer: Thank you for your critical comment. We have stated the NAFLD was defined as per 

ultrasound in the abstract (page 4, line 11-12).  

 

4. In methods, I’m guessing that the 372254 participants were recruited during 2010-2014, and not all 

in 2010. Please clarify.  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. We have clarified the date in the methods section (page 8, line 

3).  

 

5. In the longitudinal cohort, would be interesting to see how other indices of MS, BMI etc developed 

during follow-up. Did patients with incident NAFLD gain more weight? Developed more type 2 DM? 

etc.  

Answer: Thank you for your critical comment. In the longitudinal cohort, patients with incident NAFLD 

have higher glucose, BMI, TG levels and a lower HDL level than individuals without NAFLD. In our 

study, we focused on the association between lipid metabolism with NAFLD. Therefore, our design 

did not measure 2-hour postprandial blood glucose and glycosylate hemoglobin. Thank you for your 

suggestion to investigate the incidence of type 2 DM.  

 

6. Also, in longitudinal cohort, were subjects excluded due to alcohol abuse only at baseline or also 

during follow-up? (Figure 1). Please clarify. If no alcohol history was taken during follow-up, please 

discuss as limitation (subjects with high LDL might have a less healthy diet, worse socio-economic 

situation and drink more alcohol).  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. In our longitudinal cohort, subjects were excluded due to 

alcohol abuse, both at baseline and during follow-up.  

 

7. Discuss if these findings are relevant to non-chinese populations with higher BMI-cutoffs.  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. Our study emphasized on the relevance of our findings to a 

non-obese Chinese population. It is good suggestion to investigate how our findings compare with 

those in non-Chinese populations with higher BMI-cutoffs. We are willing to cooperate with 

researchers in other countries.  

 

8. Discuss that mild NAFLD as diagnosed per US is likely missed as US have a low sensitivity for low 

steatosis grades.  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. In our study, we have discussed that NAFLD was diagnosed 

by ultrasonographic methods, which cannot determine the severity of NAFLD. Nevertheless, 
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ultrasonography is widely used in epidemiological surveys of NAFLD because of its safety, 

economical and practical utility (page 18, line 1-2).  

 

9. In table 3, please clarify that it is P for trend.  

Answer: Thank you for your critical comment. P value for trend is computed from logistic or Cox 

analysis. It demonstrated that the Q2, Q3 and Q4 compared with Q1 respectively in adjusted OR or 

HR for NAFLD (table 3).  

 

10. The STROBE checklist is attached, but not filled in.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised the checklist (page 2, line 13).  

 

11. Minor typo (NFALD) on page 14, line 4.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this minor spelling error (page 14, line6).  

 

Reviewer 2:  

INTRODUCTION  

1. “Nonalcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) is recognized as the hepatic manifestation of metabolic 

syndrome"---> This is an outdated notion (Dig Liver Dis. 2015;47:181-90; J Gastroenterol Hepatol. 

2016;31:936-44.)."  

Answer: Thank you for this critical comment. We have revised the manuscript according to your 

suggestion (page 6, line 3-4).  

 

2. it is also prevalent in Asia countries"---> Again, this is an outdated notion (Hepatology. 2016;64:73-

84)  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have specifically described the prevalence in Asian 

countries according to your suggestion (page 6, line 5-8).  

 

3. "increased levels of normal LDL-c"--->sentence unclear. Suggest defining this more correctly such 

as done at Ref. 21  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have defined this sentence more correctly according to your 

suggestion (page 7, line 16).  

 

4. "Dyslipidemia is a co-morbidity in the setting of NAFLD and results in hypertriglyceridemia, 

reductions in high density lipoprotein cholesterol (HDL-c), an increase in the size of very low density 

lipoprotein and low density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-c). 17 Moreover an increasing number of 

studies have shown that LDL-c is associated with NAFLD and the development of nonalcoholic 

steatohepatitis (NASH). 18-20 We have recently proposed that increased levels of normal LDL-c may 

play a significant role in the prevalence and incidence of NAFLD. 21 To gain a deep understanding of 

the relationship"---> This section needs full reworking.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We had revised the corresponding part as you had suggested 

(page 7, line 12-19).  

 

METHODS  

5. In general, the study design is poorly defined and should be better reported.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have improved the description of the study design (page 8, 

line 3-12).  

 

6. "the two linked studies"---> sentence unclear, please specify  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have amended this sentence (page 8, line 3).  

 

7. history of viral hepatitis, autoimmune hepatitis, or other known causes of chronic---> This is not 

acceptable: appropriate laboratory testing is mandatory in diagnostic work-up of suspected NAFLD 
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patients (J Hepatol. 2013;59:859-71).  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. The hepatitis marker and immune parameters were all tested to 

diagnose the suspected NAFLD patients in our study.  

 

8. Verbal informed consent was obtained---> This is substandard. Informed written consent is 

mandatory worldwide.  

Answer: Thank you for your comment. Our ethics committee approved verbal informed consent in 

subjects who underwent annual health examination in the hospital. Please note the very large number 

of subjects. For each subject, their personal information was erased and replaced by a health 

examination number and our ethics committee approved the clinical research design.  

 

9. Diagnosis of NAFLD by Ultrasonography---> semiquantitative indices should have been better 

specifed (Expert Rev Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2015;9:603-27)  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. In our design, diagnosis of NFALD by ultrasonography was 

used to determine presence or absence. We did not use semi-quantitative indices in our study.  

 

10. were classified into 4 groups by quartiles statistically --->for statistical purposes ?  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. The data were classified into 4 groups by quartiles for statistical 

purposes. Many other studies have used this classification. (for example: Journal of Hepatology, 2009 

May; 50(5):1029–1034; Metabolism. 2013 March; 62(3): 392–399).  

 

11. The grouping in the longitudinal population had the same LDL-c range as the cross-sectional non-

obese population.---> sentence unclear, please specify  

Answer: Thank you for this positive comment. We have revised the sentence in the manuscript (page 

10, line 20；page 11, line 1-2).  

 

RESULTS  

12. male predominant,---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  

Answer: Thank you for this critical comment. We have rephrased this sentence in the manuscript 

(page 12, line 1-3).  

 

13. developed into NAFLD ---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have rephrased this sentence in the manuscript (page 12, 

line 8).  

 

14. Higher normal LDL-c levels---> high LDL-c though within the normal range (throughout the 

manuscript)  

Answer: Thank you for this positive comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 

12, line 12; page 14, line 1; page 14, line20; page 16, line 4).  

 

15. "However, to investigate that the associations are available to non-obese patients with normal 

metabolic indices",---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 12, line 

16-18).  

 

16. "To verify whether an increased level of LDL-c with normal range may play a causal role in the 

development of NAFLD in the non-obese Chinese,"--> sentence unclear, please rephrase  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 14, line 

3-4).  

 

DISCUSSION  

17. this is the first and largest study---> if it is the first it must necessarily be the largest. If it is the 
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largest (among >2 studies) obviously it cannot be the first one.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 15, line 

3).  

 

18. As NAFLD is a condition closely related to MS, this may partially explain why an elevated level of 

LDL-c appears to significantly increase the risk of NAFLD. ---> sentence unclear, please rephrase  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 15, line 

16-17).  

 

19. we also noticed some non-obese patients with normal metabolic indices---> sentence unclear, 

please rephrase.  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 16, line 

19-20).  

 

20. Our study may have some limitations and merit comment---> sentence unclear, please rephrase.  

Answer: Thank you for this positive comment. We have revised this sentence in the manuscript (page 

17, line 19).  

 

21. Ref. 21 Oncotarget 2015---> Please, report this reference correctly  

Answer: Thank you for this comment. We have revised this reference correctly (page 22, line 1). 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Hannes Hagström 
Karolinska Institutet, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS No further comments. 

 

REVIEWER Amedeo Lonardo 
Azienda USL, Modena, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It seems to this Reviewer that all points raised have satisfactorily 
been addressed.  
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